## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOUISA RESOLUTION

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Louisa held in the Louisa County Public Meeting Room at 5:00 PM on the 7th day of August 2023, at which the following members were present, the following resolution was adopted by a majority of all members of the Board of Supervisors, the vote being recorded in the minutes of the meeting as shown below:

**RESULT:** 

MOVER: None SECONDER: None AYES: None

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF AN AMBULANCE FOR THE LOUISA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FIRE AND EMS WITH RSAF GRANT FUNDS AND DONATIONS

**WHEREAS**, the Louisa County Department of Fire and EMS recently was awarded a Rescue Squad Assistance Fund (RSAF) grant for the purchase of an ambulance; and

**WHEREAS**, the total cost of the ambulance is \$350,000 of which \$175,000 was awarded as part of the RSAF Grant, requiring a local match of \$175,000; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Fire & Emergency Medical Services has received a donation in the amount of \$150,000 from the Foundation for Lake Anna Emergency Services to be used towards the match requirement on the aforementioned grant; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Fire & Emergency Medical Services has also received a second donation from the Foundation for Lake Anna Emergency Services from a BAMA Works pass through grant that the Foundation received for ambulance equipment in the amount of \$5,000; and

WHEREAS, this funding was not included in the FY24 budget and needs to be appropriated at this time.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, on this 7th day of August 2023 that the Louisa County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes a budget supplement in the amount of \$355,000 for the purchase of an ambulance (20232300-481051-C3109) in the amount of \$350,000 using RSAF grant funding and donations and ambulance/medical equipment (30332000-480050) in the amount of \$5,000. The Source of this Funding is as follows:

Rescue Squad Assistance Fund, 0202R24-324040-C3109 Donations/Misc Revenue, 0303R18-318930		\$175,000
		\$155,000
Revenue Recovery Fund Balance 0225R49-349020		\$ 25,000
	Total - \$355,000	
A Copy, teste:		
-		
	Christian R. Goodwin, Clerk	
	Board of Supervisors	
	Louisa County, Virginia	